STAFF REPORT REGULAR MEETING

AGENDA DATE: January 7, 2025 DEPARTMENT: City Manager's office

TITLE:

Resolution No. 02-2025 - supporting a collaborative process for developing and creating a Countywide Transportation Plan

SUMMARY:

Development of a collaborative process for a Countywide Transportation Plan

BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION:

The Palm Beach County City Manager's Association (PBCCMA) has drafted a Scope of Services for a Countywide Transportation Planning effort. This countywide project proposes that the Intergovernmental Coordination Program (ICP), which all cities, the county, and several special districts are party to, provides the framework for a planning process.

- •The ICP's Multijurisdictional Issues Coordination Forum Executive Committee (MICFEC) is proposed to serve as the Oversight Board for the Consulting Firm hired to craft the Countywide Transportation Plan.
- •The formation of an expanded version of the Intergovernmental Plan Amendment Review Committee (IPARC) is proposed by adding municipal and County Engineers, Public Works, IT, and others as deemed appropriate by MICFEC to serve as the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC).

If approved, the proposed resolution will be provided to the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, to the other 38 cities, and to the School Board.

MOTION:

Move to approve/disapprove Resolution No. 02-2025 - supporting a collaborative process for developing and creating a Countywide Transportation Plan

ATTACHMENT(S):

Fiscal Impact Analysis – N/A Resolution 02-2025